

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 13-661, 13-664 Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief

Retirement Board of the Policemen's Annuity and Benefit Fund of the City of Chicago, et al v. The Bank of New York Mellon

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Motion of Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association ("SIFMA") and The Clearing House Association L.L.C. for leave to file amicus curiae brief supporting Defendant-Respondent-Cross-Petitioner

MOVING PARTY: SIFMA and The Clearing House L.L.C. OPPOSING PARTY: Retirement Board, et al

Plaintiff Defendant Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Martin Seidel OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Beth Kaswan

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Cadwalader Wickersham & Taft LLP Scott + Scott LLP 1 World Financial Center, New York, NY 10281 500 Fifth Ave. 40th Floor; New York, NY 10110 martin.seidel@cw.com bkaswan@scott-scott.com (212) 594-6539 (212) 223-6444

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: William H. Pauley III, U.S. District Court, Southern District of New York

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1): Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below? Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion: Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response: Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney: /s/ Martin Seidel Date: 3/4/2013 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the motion is GRANTED DENIED.

FOR THE COURT: CATHERINE O'HAGAN WOLFE, Clerk of Court

Date: By:

# 13-661, -664

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**RETIREMENT BOARD OF THE POLICEMEN'S ANNUITY AND BENEFIT FUND OF  
THE CITY OF CHICAGO, WESTMORELAND COUNTY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT  
SYSTEM, CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS GENERAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM AND

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> , AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
POINT I THE ORDER UPENDS MORE THAN THREE DECADES OF SEC GUIDANCE AND MARKET PRACTICE .....	3
POINT II THE ORDER’S APPLICATION OF THE TIA TO THE MULTI-HUNDRED BILLION DOLLAR MBS MARKET CREATES CONSIDERABLE INDUSTRY UNCERTAINTY .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	vi

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES:**

*Policemen’s Annuity & Ben. Fund of Chi. v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
 No. 12 Civ. 2865, 2012 WL 6062544 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2012) .....3

*Retirement Bd. of Policemen’s Annuity & Ben. Fund of Chi.*  
*v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 5459, 2012 WL 1108533 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2012),  
*reconsideration denied, interlocutory appeal certified*,  
 2013 WL 593766 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2013) .....2

**STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

15 U.S.C.:

    § 77eee ..... 4-5

    § 77jjj ..... 10

    § 77mmm(a)..... 10

    § 77nnn..... 10

    § 77nnn(d)..... 10

    § 77ooo(b)..... 10

Secondary Mortgage Market Enhancement Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 98-440, 98 Stat. 1689 (1984) .....5

Tax Reform Act of 1986,  
 Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085 (1986) .....5

Trust Indenture Reform Act of 1990,  
 Pub. L. No. 101-550, § 401, 104 Stat. 2721 (1990) (codified as amended  
 at 15 U.S.C. §§ 77ccc-77eee, 77iii-77rrr and 77vvv)..... 5-6

Reigle Cmty. Dev. & Reg. Improvement Act of 1994,  
 Pub. L. No. 103-325, § 347, 108 Stat. 2241 (1994) ..... 6-7

**PAGE(S)**

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 619, 124 Stat. 1623 (2010) (codified at 12 U.S.C.  
 § 1851(d)(1)).....8
